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NOTICE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE OF FILING OF ERRATA TO
EXHIBIT OF WITNESS ALEXANDROVICH (USPS-T-5), TESTIMONY OF
WITNESS MUSGRAVE (USPS-T-8), TESTIMONY OF WITNESS BRADLEY (USPS-
T-14), EXHIBITS OF WITNESS PATELUNAS (USPS-T-15), TESTIMONY OF
WITNESS TAUFIQUE (USPS-T-34), WORKPAPERS OF WITNESS PLUNKETT
(USPS-T-40), AND LIBRARY REFERENCES H-120, 121, 125, and 207
(August 18, 1997)

The United States Postal Service hereby provides notice that it is _today filing
errata to the exhibit of witness Alexandrovich (USPS-T-5), the testimony of witness
Musgrave (USPS-T-8), the testimony of witness Bradley (USPS-T-14), the exhibits
of witness Patelunas (USPS-T-15), the testimony of withess Taufique (USPS-T-34),
the workpapers of witness Plunkett (USPS-T-40), and Library References H-120,
121, 125, and 207. Summary pages listing the changes as well as revised
testimony, exhibit, workpaper and library reference pages are attached to this
Notice. A revised diskette with witness Plunkett's workpapers is being filed in
Library Reference H-207. A diskette containing witness Musgrave’s revisions as
well as the revisions to Library Reference H-120, 121 and 125 is being filed today
as Library Reference H-228. Copies of Library Reference H-228 also will be filed

with the Paostal Service library.
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The revisions to witness Alexandrovich’s exhibit (USPS-T-5) consists of
corrections to the amounts listed in Volume Variable and All Other Costs columns in
Exhibit USPS-5C.

The errata to witness Musgrave's testimony (USPS-T-8) and to Library
References H-120, 121, and 125 consist of changes in the price index for consumer
spending, disposable income, consumption of nondurables and carresponding
ch_anrges resulting in revised volume forecasts.

The revisions to witness Bradley's testimony (USPS-T-14) consist of minor
changes to the variabilities for BMC sorting and allied activities. |

The errata to witness Patelunas’s exhibits (USPS-T-15) consist of small
changes to Exhibit USPS-15A, adding citations and updating mail volume change
factors to conform to the roliforward. Corrections are made to the amounts listed in
the Volume Variable and All Other Costs columns in Exhibits USPS-15D, 15G, and
15J.

The revision to witness Taufique’'s testimony (USPS-T-34) corrects the Table
1 presentation of the test year average rate per piece and percent change in rates
for Within County mail.

The en'-ata to witness Plunkett's workpapers (USPS-T-40) consist of
corrections to the summary workpaper (WP-13), and the addition of two new
workpapers (WP-14 and WP-15) concerning insurance, restricted delivery, and

return receipts.
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Respectfully submitted,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
By its attorneys:

Daniel J. Foucheaux, .Jr.
Chief Counsel, Ratemaking
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Errata - Alexandrovich (USPS-T-5)

Exhibit USPS-5C

Page 9 of 23 Change the following columns to reflect these amounts:
Volume Variable All Other
Indirect Total Costs
2. Supervisors and
Technicians
Mail Processing 241705
Local Services
Elemental Load 33705
Total Supervisors 1736126
3. Clerks and Mailhandlers
Mail Processing 3144448
Administrative Support ,
and Miscellaneous 706357 706357 595711
Total Clerks 706357 11723707 4732392
" Page 12 of 23 Change the following columns to reflect these amounts:
Volume Variable All Other
Indirect Total Costs
Total Accrued Cost 11337600 31342951 23633646
Adjusted Grand Total 11271890 31146854 23829743



Revised: 8/18/97 .

Users 10-4730 SUMMARY OF ACCRUED COST BY SEGMENT AND COMPONENWT DETAILING VOLUME VARILIABLE COSTS
ALAAZAP BASE YEAR 1996
i {IN THOUSANDS)
O R R S T L L R T N N N e A N N N Y LI e Y

’

ACCRUED #ekxxasy 0 LU ME V AR I A B L E /727 %% ALL OTHER

COSTS DIRECT INDIRECT TOTAL COSTS
NS I TR T e T N

COST SEGMENTS & COMPONENTS

1. POSTMASTERS $ 1 664 525 S e $ 296 508 3 298 508 3 - 3 1 368 017
2., SUPERVISORS AND
TECHNICIANS N
MAIL PROCESSING 1 018 294 -- 776 5B% 776 589 - 241 7039
WINDOW SERVICE 178 267 -- 85 494 85 494 - 92 773
ADMINI STRATION AND
SUPPORT
TIME AND ATTENDANCE 62 231 -= 35 713 35 713 -- 26 518

LOCAL SERVICES
CITY CARRIERS

+ IN-OFFICE 222 225 -= 199 136 199 138 -- 23 089
" ELEMENTAL LOAD 100 329 -= 66 624 66 624 -- 13 705
OTHER STREET 363 984 -- 65 318 65 318 -- 298 6§66
SPECIAL DELIVERY
MESSENGERS
IN-OFFICE I 507 - 1 176 1 176 -= 331
STREET 7 209 - 3 37a 3 374 -= 3 B35
OTHER SUPERVISORS AND
TECHNICIANS 1 326 928 - 311 422 311 422 -= 1 015 504
TOTAL SUPERVISORS 3 280 972 -- 1 544 846 1 544 B46 -- v 736 126

3. CLERKS AND MAILHANODLERS
CAG A-J OFFICES

MAIL PROCESSING 13 247 412 10 102 964 - 10 102 964 -- 3 144 348
WINDOW SERVICE | 906 619 514 386 -- 914 386 - 992 233
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
AND MISCELLANEOUS 1 302 0GB -- 706 357 706 357 - 595 71)
TOTAL CLERKS 16 456 099 11 017 350 706 357 11 723 707 - 4 732 392
4. CLERKS, CAG K OFFICES g 333 4 002 -- 4 002 -- 5 331
5. CLTY DELIVERY CARRIERS
IN-OFF1CE 3 710 132 2 788 173 536 482 3 324 655 -- 385 477
7. CITY DELIVERY CARRIERS
OUT-0OF-OFFICE 7 751 343 1 112 236 1 090 429 2 202 66S - 5 543 678
TOTAL CITY CARRIERSS 11 461 475 $ 3 900 409 $ 16826 911 °§ § 527 320 s - $ 5 934 155
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Errata- MUSGRAVE (USPS-T-8)
Testimony USPS-T-8 Change the following:

Page 6 of 44 Substitute revised Table 1 for onginal Table 1.
Revised values 1997:3 to 1999:1.

Page 8 of 44 Line 11
From 1,123 million (1,123.257) to 1,131 miilion (1,131.156)
Line 12
From thirteen to fourteen
Line 13
From (0.1332) t0 0.1411)
Line 14
From 8.2 percent (0.0822) to 8.7 percent (0.0870)
Line 15
From 1,087.342 {0 1,094,946
Line 16
From (35.915) to (36.210)
Line 19
From 64 million (64.170) to 65 million (64.623)
Line 20
From nine percent (0.0929) to ten percent (0.100€)
Line 22
From 5.8 percent (0.0577) to 6.2 (0.0624)
Line 23
From 63.2 miilion (63.206) to 63.7 million (63.652)

Page 9 of 44 Line 1
From 64.170 to 64.623
Line 2
From 63.206 to 63.652
Line 3
From {0.964) to (0.971)

Page 15 of 44 Substitute revised Figure 1 for original Figure 1.
Revised test year values.

Page 27 of 44 Line 18
From 1,123 million (1,123.257) to 1,131 million (1,131.156)
Line 20
From 1,087 to 1,095 .
Line 21 from (1087.342) to (1,094.946)

Page 32 of 44 Substitute revised Figure 2 for original Figure 2.
Revised test year values.



Errata- MUSGRAVE (USPS-T-8)
Testimony USPS-T-8 Change the following:

Page 44 of 44 Line 3
From 64 million (64.170) to 65 million (64.623)
Line 4
From 63 to 64
Line 5
From (63.206) to (63.652)
Appendix A
Page 10 of 39 Table A.3 Substitute revised page A10 for original page A10.
Revised values 1997:3-4; PIDC, YPERM, YPCN92.
Page 11 of 39 Table A.3 Substitute revised page A11 for original page A11.
Revised values 1998:1-2000:1; PIDC, YPERM, YPCN92.
Page 22 of 39 Table A.S Substitute revised page A22 for original page A22.
Revised values 1997:3-4; YD92C, CN92C.
Page 23 of 39 Table A.5 Substitute revised page A23 for original page A23.

Revised values 1998:1-2000:1; YD92C, CMN92C.

Library Reference -H-120

Page 60 of 61 Priority Mail Table Substitute revised page 60 for onginal
page 60. Revised values Permanent Income, Own Price, and Cross
Prices. '

Page 61 of 61 Priority Mail Table Substitute revised page 61 for original
page 61. Revised values Permanent income, Own Frice, and Cross
Prices.

Library Reference -H-121

Page 45 of 46 Express Mail Table Substitute revised page 45 for original
page 45. Revised values Permanent Income, Own Price, and Cross
Prices.
Page 46 of 46 Express Mail Table Substitute revised page 46 for original
page 465. Revised values Permanent income, Own Price, and Cross
Prices.

Library Reference -H-125

Pages 1-2 of 2 Section . Priority Mail After Rates Table
Substitute revised pages 1-2 for original 1-2.
Revised values 1997:3-2000:1.



Errata- MUSGRAVE (USPS-T-8)
Testimony USPS-T-8 Change the following:

Pages 1-2 of 2

Library Reference -H-125
Pages 1-2 of 2

Pages 1-2 of 2

Section |l. Express Mail Before Rates Volume Table
Substitute revised pages 1-2 for original 1-2.
Revised values 1997:3-2000:1.

Section Ill. Priority Mail After Rates Voluma Table
Substitute revised pages 1-2 for orginal 1-2.
Revised values 1997:3-2000:1.

Section IV. Express Mail After Rates Volume Table
Substitute revised pages 1-2 for original 1-2.
Revised values 1997:3-2000:1.




TABLE 1|
VOLUME PROJECTIONS
(MILLION PIECES)

BASE YEAR: Postal Quarter 96:3 - 97:2

Priority Mail 991.266
Express Mail 58.718
Before-Rates
Postal Qu| Prior Express | Postal Year | Priority Express
1997:3 249.876 14.380 1997 1051.126 60.445
1997:4 317.631 18.612 1998 (1123.852 64.228
1998:1 262.599 13.821
1998:2 259.969 15.118
1998:3 264.988 15.421 GFY Priority Express
1998:4 336.295 19.868 1997 11059.882 60.811
1999:1 277.736 14.667 1998 11131.156 64.623
After-Rates
Postal Qtr] Priorty | Express | Postal Year [ Prority Express
1997:3 249.876 14.380 1997 11051.126 60.465
1997:4 317.631 18.612 1998 |11089.726 63.303
1998:1 259.709 13.747 '
1998:2 253.528 14.898
1998:3 254.771 15.158 GFY Priority Express
1998:4 321.719 19.499 1997 | 1059.290 60.796
1999:1 265.557 14.390 1998 | 1094.946 63.652
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Additional specific factors also affect demand for Express Mail, as well as Priority
Mail. For those factors that are quantifiable, and for which predicted values are available,
an elasticity is estimated and used in connection with the projected percentage change for
that factor. All of the vanables, except those noted in the testimony, are in natural
logarithms.

The text of this testimony presents a discussion of factors that affect the demand for
Express Mail, and Prionty Mail. It also presents the resulting volume projections. A
Technical Appendix and Workpapers are provided giving a detailed description of the
methods used and the Choice Trait. ‘

In the case of Priority Mail, Table 1 shows that volume is projected to increase from
991 million (991.268) pieces in the Base-Year period to 1,131 million (1,131.156) pieces in
the before-rates environment in the Test Year. The increase is approximately fourteen
percent (0.1411) for Priority Mail in the 19 month period, corresponding to an average
annual compound growth rate of 8.7 percent (0.0870). The projection for Priority Mail
volume in the after-rates environment is 1,094.946 million pieces, which totals a 3.2
percent (0.0320) decrease or a reduction of 36 million (36.210) pieces from what it
otherwise would have been.

Table 1 shows that Express Mail volume is projected to increase from 59 million
(58.718) pieces in the Base Year period to 65 million (64.623) pieces in the before-rates
environment in the Test Year. The increase is approximately ten percent (0.1006) for
Express Mail over the 19 month period, corresponding to an average annual growth rate of
6.2 percent (0.0624). The projection for Express Mail volume in the after-rates

environment is 63.7 million (63.652) pieces, which totals a 1.5 percent (0.0150) decrease.
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Express Mail volume would be reduced from 64.623 million pieces in the before-rates
environment to 63.652 million pieces in the after-rates Test Year environment, a reduction
of approximately one million pieces (0.971), which represents virtually no growth over the

period.




FIGURE 1 HISTORICAL AND FORECAST PRIORITY MAIL VOLUME

A. Total Volume
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BYP1997 the increase in Priority Mail due to population growth was approximately 5.6
percent (0.0563), and from BYP1994 to BYP1997 it was about 2.9 percent (0.0292).

f. Government Volume

Previous modeis were based on volume data that did not include
government volume. As explained in the Choice Trail, in future years only "with
governrent” volume data will be available. So that future projections would include
forecasts of the “with government” volume data, the two data sets wera combined. Data
including government volume begins in postal quarter one 1994. To account for the fact
that the early data did not include government volumes, a binary variable was added with
its value set equal to one from the beginning of the sampie up to and including postal
quarter four 1993. Beginning in quarter one of fiscal 1994, the value is set to zero, to the
end of the estimation period. Its estimated value is -0.069 indicating that thé previous
data without government volume was lower. The variable continues to remain at zero
through the Test Year and does not alter the forecast.
E. Volume Forecast

Projecting the combined influences of prices, incomes, and population gives a

projection of 1,131 million (1,131.156) pieces of Priority Mail for the Test Year beginning
October 1, 1997, if present postal rates are continued (before-rates forecast). If the rates
proposed by the Postal Service are recommended, the forecast is 1,035 million

(1,094.946) pieces (after-rates forecast).

27
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FIGURE 2. HISTORICAL AND FORECAST EXPRESS MAIL VOLUME

A. Total Volume
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E. Volume Forecast

Projecting the influences of own price, cross prices, long run income, and
population, resuits in a projection of 65 million (64.623) pieces of Express Mail for the
Test Year beginning October 1, 1997, if present postai rates are continued (before-rates
forecast). If the rates recommended by the Postal Service are adopted, the forecast is 64

million (63.652) pieces of Express Mail (after-rates forecast).

44
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TABLE A.3 (Continued)
GENERAL ECONOMIC VARJABLES USED IN REGRESSIONS

i PQtrs PIDC N22 YPERMS2 | YPCNS2 | JS_PNS |
1 1988:3 0.834405 | 166.345000| 25.646982] 7.553262]261.248333]
| 19884 0.846509 | 166.822569| 25.758075| 7.586676 267.748661
| 1989:1 0.857417| 167.296403 | 25.864431 |  7.637473 | 274.166071
{0 1989:2 0.866940 | 167.762536 | 25978748  7.677436 | 287.556429
{19893 0.879095 | 168.217000| 26.073062  7.692572 | 304.686905
| 1989:4 0.887313 | 168.658657| 26.161234| 7.714300 | 336.968214
1990:1 0.896583 | 169.097697 |  26.242860| 7.735315 | 345.037976
1990:2 0.907155 | 169.547138 ,  26.337150| 7.748459 | 338.274048
1990:3 0.918417|170.020000| 26.429589| 7.748026 | 342.974762
1990:4 0.932134| 170.525614} 26.510890| 7.754041 | 343.652679
1991:1 0.947738 | 171.058559| 26.560348| 7.727684|314.531071
1991:2 0.955940{ 171.609725| 26.589654| 7.675769 | 342.362619
- 1991:3 0.961560| 172.170000{ 26.619987| 7.643473|377.030119
1991:4 0.969545 | 172.741061| 26.651112| 7.612268 | 383.493125
1992:1 0.9787621173.321945 | 26.672326| 7.559823 | 386.827500
1992:2 0.986821 | 173.910174; 26.712143| 7.544692 | 408.334048
1992:3 0.994798 | 174.503274| 26.759956| 7.535458 | 409.949881
1992:4 1.001473 ; 175.097613| 26.801023| 7.525709 414.578036
1993:1 1.010048 | 175.685583 | 26.858219| 7.546130 | 420.077381
1993:2 1.016345| 176.260814 |  26.899747) 7.570113|438.372976
1993:3 1.023405 | 176.816939 |  26.922829| 7.574144|445.994762
1993:4 1.026714 | 177.3489(2| 26.954128] 7.592665 451.148661
1994:1 1.033821  177.856987| 26.991334  7.614229| 463.062143|
1994:2 1.038786 | 178.342742|  27.015726| 7.627144|470.322857
1994:3 1.045000| 178.807755 27.054812| 7.661774|453.738929
1994:4 1.052679 | 179.253946 |  27.119769| 7.703480 | 458.077679
1995:1 1.060131 | 179.684596 |  27.194923 1  7.748835| 462.411429
1995:2 1.064798 | 180.103329 | 27.281914| 7.790850 | 469.168333
1995:3 1.072619| 180.513767 | 27.356000| 7.825052507.911429
1995:4 1.077464 | 180.919484| 27.443966  7.848767| 554.391987
1996:1 1.081655 | 181.323853 |  27.545458; 7.855528589.696115
1996:2 1.086202 | 181.730195| 27.649712| 7.866837|626.975214|
1996:3 1.094143 | 182.141835| 27.738186| 7.882311]651.151429
1996:4 1.099241 1 182.560576 | 27.849255! 7.886141|660.414228
1997:1 1.105762 | 182.982146| 27.960947 | 7.895855 711.293135!
1997:2 1.110702 | 183.400755 | 28.091057| 7.9183021770.105998
1997:3 1.121921 | 183.810613 | 28222187 7.946315 798.169629!
L 19974 1.128501  184.208212| 28.361685| 7.976131801836124

(Table continued on next page)
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dppendix A
TABLE A.3 (Continued)
GENERAL ECONOMIC VARIABLES USED IN REGRESSIONS

l PQus PIDC N22 YPERMS92 | YPCNS2 JS_PNS |
1998:1 1.135544 | 184.599173| 28.498534! 8.012348]806.182500
1998:2 1.142959 | 184.991397 | 28.638682  8.050806; 804.753257
1998:3 1.150464 | 185392788 | 28.768716, 8.082256;799.635415

11998:4 1.158170| 185.809008 | 28.893201| 8.106450| 795.515922

i 1999:1 1.165961 | 186.236758| 29.010939| 8.126808!791.450931

11999:2 1.174208 | 186.670501 29.1296851 8.144633 | 788.063033
1999:3 1.182653 | 187.104697| 29.240244  8.153702 | 786.139939
1999:4 1.191072 | 187.535177| 29.348314| 8.159168 | 788.528953
2000:1 1.199593 | 187.963247 | 29.451678| 8.164554|789.815428
DATA LEGEND
PIDC Price Deflator: Personal Consumption Expenditures (1992=1.0) (chained).
N22 Civilian Population 22 Years and Older (Millions)

YPERM92  Permanent Income per Adult in 1992 Dollars based on Disposable [ncome.

YPCN92 Permanent Income per Adult in 1992 Doilars based on Personal Consumption
Expenditures on Nondurable Goods.

JS_PNS Standard and Poor's Composite Index of Common Stock Prices.
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TABLE A.3 (Continued)

VARIABLES USED TO CONSTUCT PERMANENT INCOME VARIABLES

PQtrs YDS2C CNoz2C
1988:3 4293.25119| 1266.36355
1988:4 4327.46071 | 1277.96976
1989:1 4349.39048 | 1294.20235
1989:2 4392.75952 | 1296.79638
1989:3 4387.92857| 1292.55505
1989:4 4403.94732 1 1305.33397
1990:1 441820000 | 1313.44448
1990:2 4465.83929 | 1319.02810
1990:3 4490.47857| 1316.11310
1990:4 4499.13304 | 1321.10089
1991:1 4469.47619| 1310.42619
1991:2 4455.78929 | 1298.43095
1691:3 4477.06786 | 1308.71071
"1991:4 4498.41250| 1307.73929
1992:1 4500.72857 | 1296.48095
1992:2 4553.51310] 1311.63095
1992:3 4590.39286 ) 1312.38690
1992:4 4601.72143| 1317.47768
1993:1 4653.87619 1 1336.79524
1993:2 4649.87381 | 1340.489507
1993:3 4637.41905 | 1339.29062
1993:4 4670.61429| 1351.20208
1994:1 4700.39643 1 1359.31529
1994:2 4695.66429 | 1365.37956
1994:3 4739.68929| 1383.31632
1994:4 4806.94286 | 1393.40428
1695:1 4848.99167 | 1406.60988
1995:2 4895.73333 | 1414.76596
1995:3 4897.619051 1419.13014
1995:4 494792143 | 1424.86774
1996:1 5000.12143: 1422.81038
1996:2 5034.40954 ) 1432.86892
1996:3 5034.00114 | 1441.66593
1996:4 5104.45507 | 1440.11138
1997:1 5137.07218| 144837149
1997:2 5204.05358 | 1458.99651
1997:3 5240.75310| 1470.74591
1997:4 5291.59712 | 1480.35145

(Table continued on next page)
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TABLE A.5 (Continued)

VARIABLES USED TO CONSTUCT PERMANENT INCOME VARIABLES

PQtrs YD92C | CNS2C |
1998:1 5322.57183 | 1489.55358
1998:2 5364.73933 | 1500.25207
1698:3 5381.80500 1506.35537
1998:4 5406.41022 | 1511.94616
1999:1 5428.06596 | 1518.18324
1999:2 5463.91363 | 1524.69227
1999:3 5482.01399 | 1527.47052
1999:4 5509.75588 | 1530.80086
2000:1 5532.67492 | 1535.66820

DATA LEGEND

YD92C
CN92C

Disposable Personal Income in 1992 Dollars

Personal Consumption Expenditures on Nondurable Goods 1992 Dollars.
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Base Year: Postal Quarters 96:3 - 97:2

PRIORITY MAIL BEFORE RATE MULTIPLIERS

Base Year Priority Mail Volume 991.266

Revised 8/18/97

Postal Quarter | Seascnal Adult  [Permanent| Sa&P United Parcel Service
Quarters | Muldplier | Multiplier | Population | Income | Stock price| VOLWT Strikes Market Dummy |
1997:3 0.2307649|1.011968 | 1.005775 | 1.009389 | 1.019271 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1997:4 0.307692|0.95234911.007951 {1.013515|1.019917 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1998:1 0.23076911.038784 | 1.01C0R0( 1.017560 | 1.0204680 1 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
19982 0.230769 | 1.0127821.012236|1.021698(1.020432 | 1.000000 [ 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1998:3 0.230769|1.011968|1.014433|1.025535| 1.019529 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1998:4 0.3074692]0.952347(1.0148710(1.029205|1.018801 | 1.000000 | 1000000 | 1.00000G | 1.000000
1999:1 0.2307469|1.038784 | 1.019051|1.032673 | 1.018079 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1999:2 0.2307691.0127821.021424!1.036169(1.017475] 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000C | 1.000000
1999:3 0.23076911.011968|1.023800|1.03942211.017140 | 1.000000 | 1 ,000000 | 1.000000C | 1.000000
1999:4 0.307692 09523491 1.026156 | 1.042599 | 1.017558 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | |.000000
2000:1 0.230746911,038784 | 1.028498 | 1.045636 | 1.017788 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
Postal Priority Mail Own Price Parcel Post Cross Price ]
Quarters | Lag (0) Lag (1) Lag (2) Lag (3) Lag (0) Lag (1) | Lag(2) Lag (3)
19973 1.005231]1.003024|1.00275211.000526 |10.998819 |0.999687 | 0.999977 | 1.000000
1997:4 1.006980 | 1.005395(1.003664 | 1.000750]0.998457 | 0.999442 | 0.999969 | 1.000000
1998:1 1.008802 | 1.006778 | 1.005722| 1.0009 (9| 0.998050 [ 0.999300 | 0.999952 | 1.000000
1998:2 1.010734|1.008250| 1.00692211.001299|0.997625|0.999148 | 0.999942 | 1.000000
1998:3 1.0124680|1.00979311.008200|1.001521 (0.997198 |0.998990 [ 0.999931 | 1.000000
1998:4 1.014669 | 1.011347 [ 1.009538(1.001757 |0.9946763 |0.998830|0.999920 | 1.000000
1999:1 1.016670 1 1.01293411.010886 | 1.002003 10.996325 | 0.9986468 { 0.999909 | 1.000000
1999:2 1.018778 | 1.014531]1.012263|1.002251 |0.995866 |0.998505 | 0.999898 | 1.000000
19993 1.02092611.016212|1.013647|1.002504 |0.995399 |0.998333 | 0.999886 | {.000000
1999:4 1.023056 | 1.017925{1.015105(1.002759{0.994937 |0.998159 | 0.999874 | 1.000000
2000: | 1.025202 [ 1.019623 [ 1.016589 | 1.003026 | 0.994473,0.997987 10.999862 [ 1.000000
Postal United Parcel Service Cross Price UPS Cross Price Interacted with Dummy
Quarieis | Lag (0] Lag 1!} lag {2) Lag {3) Lag (4) Lag {5) Lag (A) Lag {7)
1997:3 1.002825( 1.000374|0.99996%9 | 1.000000 | 1.007171|1.004587 |-1.007450 | 1.009958
1997:4 1.0020471.0Gi482 | 1.00G{27{ 1.000000Q | 1.004809 | 1.007538 { 1.00848G | 1.00916%9
1998:1 1.001219|1.001120(1.0004151.000000(1.001811 | 1.0064571.011312|1.010379
1998:2 1.001477 | 1.000736(1.000321 | 1.000001 | 1.006802 | 1:Q05083 | 1.010348 | 1.012%64
1998:3 1.002825 | t.000856(1.000221 [ 1.000001 [ 1.015969 [ 1.00736911.009123|1.012018
1998:4 1.001936]1.001482 | 1.000252 | 1.000000 ) 1.01297211.011:552[1.011161 |1.010814
1999:1 1.001045 1.00106911.000415 | 1.000000 | 1.009794(1.010186(1.014891 (1.012818
1999:2 1.001342] 1.000656 | 1.000308 { 1.000001 [ 1.010782;1.008736[1.0134674(1.016484
1999:3 1.002825 | 1.000793 | 1.000200 | {.000000[ 1.015969}1.009187 | 1.012381 1.015288
|999:4 1.0CI88I1 [ 1.001482 | 1.0002346 | 1.000000[1.012549} L.011552(:.012783|1.014017
2000: 4 1,00093311.001044 | 1.000415[1.000000{1.009125[1.009993]|1.014891 | 1.014412|
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PRIORITY MAIL AFTER RATE MULTIPLIERS

Base Year: Postal Quarters 96:3 - 97:2

Base Year Priority Mail Volume 991.266

Postal Quarter | Seasonal Adult | Permanent| S&P * United Parcel Service
Quarters | Muldpller | Multipller | Population | Income | Stock price| VOLWT Strikes Market Dummy |
19973 0.230769 | 1.0119681.005775|1.0093891.019271 | 1.000000 | 1.000000{ 1.000000 | 1.000000
1997:4 0.307692 (0.952349[1.007951 (1.013515 [ 1.019217 { 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | {.000000
1998:1 0.2307469 | 1.038784 | 1.010090 | 1.017560 1 1.020680 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1998:2 0.2307469|1.012782(1.012236|1.021698 | 1.020432 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1998:3 0.230746%9 | 1.011968 | 1.014433 | 1.025535 [ 1.019529 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1998:4 0.307692 (0952349 (.016710|1.0292051 1.018801 | 1.00000Q | [.000000 | {.000000 | {.000000
1999:1 0.230749|1.038784 | 1.019051 | 1.032673 | 1.01807911.000000Q | 1.000000 1 1.000000 | 1.000000
1999:2 0.23076%9|1.012782(1.021424 | 1.0346169|1.017475 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1999:3 0.230769|1.01196811.02380011.039422 | 1.017140|1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
1999:4 0.307692 |0.952349 [ 1.026156 | 1.042599 | 1.017558 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
2000:1 0.23076911.038784 | 1.028498 [ 1.0456346 | 1.017788 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000 | 1.000000
Postal Priority Mail Own Price Parcel Post Cross Price
Quarters | Lag (0) Lag (1} Lag (2) Lag (3) Lag (O) Lag (1) Lag (2) Lag {3)
19973 1.005231|1.003024|1.002752 | 1.000526 (| 0.998839 10.999687 | 0.999977 | 1.000000
1997:4 1.0069460 | 1.005395| 1.0034664 | 1.000750]0.998457 | 0.999442 | 0.999969 | 1.CO0000
1998:1 0.992105| 1.006778 | 1.005722(1.000919 | 1.003676 | 0.999300 | 0.999952 | 1.000000
1998:2 0.989895 | 0.994887 | 1.006922 [ 1.001299 | 1.004625 | 1.001242 | 0.999942 ; 1.000000
1998:3 0.991801 |0.993115]|0.996595!1.001521 | 1.004195|1.001594| 1.000078 | 1.C00000
1998:4 0.993749 | 0.994643 | 0.995055 { 0.9994607 [ 1.003756 | 1.001434 | 1.000103 | 1.000000
1999:1 0.99570910.9946205 |0.996383 [ 0.999320[1.00331611.001271 | 1.000092 | 1.000000
1999:2 0.997773|0.997775|0.997740 [ 0.999568 | 1.002853 | 1.001108 | 1.000080 | 1.000000
1999:3 0.999877 | 0.999428 | 0.999105 | 0.9998201 1.002383 | 1.000936 | 1.000069 | 1.000000
1999:4 1.001963|1.001112|1.000541 | 1.000074|1.001918 | 1.000761 | 1.000057 } 1.000000
2000; 1 1.004065 ] 1.002782 | 1.002004} 1.000340] 1.001450] 1.000588 ] 1.000045 | 1.000000
Posaal United Parcel Service Cross Price ~ UIPS Cross Price Interacted with Dummy
Quarters Lag (0 Lag (1) Lag {2} Lag {3} Lag (4) L2g (5) | Lag (&) Lag (7)
1997:3 1.002825{1.000374 0.999969 | 1.000000 1. 007171 I 004587 i 007450 l. 009958
1997:4 1.002047 | 1.001482 | 1.000127 | 1.000000 | 1.004809 | 1.007538 1 1.008680 | 1.009169
1998:1 1.0012191.001120]1.000415( [.000000(1.001811|1.006457{1.011312|1.010379
1998:2 1.001477|1.000736|1.000321 | 1.000001 | 1.006802 | +.005083 | 1.010348 | 1.012966
(998:3 1.002825 ( 1.000856 ( 1.000221 | 1.000001 (1.015969|1.007369(1.009123(1.012018
1998:4 1.001936|1.001482 | 1.000252 | 1.600000 [ 1.012972 | 1.011552 | 1.011161[1.010814
1999:1 1.001045| 1.001069 | 1.000415| 1.000000 | 1.009794 | 1.010186 | 1.014891 |1.012818
19992 1.001342]1.000656|1.000308( .0000011.0{10782]1.008736|1.013674|1.016484
1999:3 1.002825|1.000793 | 1.000200 | ( .000000 [ 1.015969 | 1.009i187 | 1.012381|1.015288
1999:4 F.O0I1881 [ 1.001482(1.000236 | 1.000000(1.012549 | 1.011552(1.012783(1.014017
2000:1 | 1.0009331.001044]1.000415 | 1.000000|1.0091251.00999311.014891]1.014412

Revised 8/18/97
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USPS-T-8 Revised 8/18/97
tEXPRESS MAIL BEFORE RATE MULTIPLIERS
Base Year: Postal Quarters 96:3 - 97:2 Base Year Express Mail Volume 58.718
Postal Quarter | Seasonal Adult | Permanent Express Mail Own Price
| Quarters | Mulplier | Multiplier | Population | Income | Z-Variable | Lag (0) | Lag(l) | Lag(2) | Lag (3)
1997:3 0.230769(1.033492|1.005775|1.013922 | 1.000000 | 1.009294 [ 1.006912 | 1.003543 | 1.002948
1997:4 10.3076920.985137|1.007951{1.022045 | 1.000000 [ 1.012374(1.012349 |1.004717|1.004221
1998:1 0.230769(0.957435(1.010090[1.031959 | 1.000000 | 1.015662 | 1.015527 | 1.007369 | 1.005181
1998:2 [0.230769|1.028891(1.012236(1.042542 [1.00000011.019112(1.018918{1.008915{1.007351
1998:3 10.230769(1.03349211.014433|1.051238 |1.000000|1.022594 (1.022478 |1.010563 | 1.008615
1998:4 |0.307692|0.985137 |1.016710|1.057955 | 1.000000|1.026158 | 1.026071 | 1.012290| 1.009962
1999:1 0.2307691{0.957435(1.019051 | 1.063624 | 1.000000 | 1.029749 | 1.029748 (1.014029{1.011373
1999:2 10.2307691.028891{1.021424|1.068601 | 1.000000(1.033538 |1.033455|1.015806|1.012794
1999:3 10.230769{1.033492|1.023800|1.071138 |1.000000|1.037405|1.037365(1.017594[1.014245
1999:4 [0.307692 |0.985137 | 1.026156|1.072668 | 1.000000|1.041247 | 1.041357[1.019477|1.015705
2000: 1 0.230769 10.957435]1.028498 | 1.074178 | 1.000000|1.045122 {1.045323 |1.021395]1.017241
Postal Priority Mail Cross Price Federal Express Cross Price
Quarters | Lag (0) Lag (1) Lag (2) Lag (3) Lag (0) Lag (1) Lag (2) Lag (3)
1997:3 0.99729410.998522 |10.998460 |0.998907 | 0.999303 | 0.996505 (0.995251 | 1.000036
1997:4 [0.996404 [0.997368 [0.997952 |0.998443 |0.999067 (0.997336 |0.995052 |0.999879
1998:1 0.995458 10.996698 [0.996806 (0.998094 |0.998816 |0.996612 |0.995995 |0.999874
1998:2 10.994470 |0.995984 10.996140|0.997306 |0.998553 |0.995842 {0.995173 |0.999899
1998:3 [0.993477 [0.995239 [0.995432 |0.996848 |0.998290 (0.995038 (0.994299 |0.999877
1998:4 |0.992465 (0.994490|0.994692 |0.996361 {0.998020 (0.994230 (0.993385 |0.999855
1999:1 0.991450|0.993726 10.993949 |0.995851 |0.997750 | 0.993406 |0.992467 |0.99983 |
1999:2 0.990384 |0.992960 |0.993191 [0.995339 |0.997466 |0.992579 (0.991532 {0.999807
1999:3 0.989301 |0.992155[0.992430|0.994817 |0.997178 |0.991711 |0.990593 |0.999783
1999:4 (0.988230(0.99133810.991631(0.994293 {0.996892 |0.990829 |0.9895608 (0.999759
2000: 1 0.987155]0.990529 |0.990819 |0.993743 0.989956 [0.988607 [0.999733 |

0.996605
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USPS-T-8

EXPRESS MAIL AFTER RATE MULTIPLIERS

Revised B8/18/97

IR~11-121
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Base Year: Postal Quarters 96:3 - 97:2 Base Year Express Mail Volume 58.718

Postal Quarter | Seasonal Adult [ Permanent Express Mail Own Price N
Quarters | Multiplier | Multiplier | Population | Income | Z-Variable | Lag (0) Lag (1) Lag (2) Lag (3)
1997:3  |0.230769 |1.033492 (1.005775{1.013922 | 1.000000 [ 1.009294 [ 1.006912 | 1.003543 | 1.002948
1997:4 |0.307692 |0.985137|1.007951|1.022045|1.0000001.0123741.012349|1.00471711.004221
1998:1 0.230769 |0.957435|1.010090|1.031959|1.000000|1.001516 | 1.015527 {1.007369 |1.005181
1998:2 (0.23076%9|1.028891(1.0122361.042542 (1.000000{1.001362|1.0043281.008915(1.007351
1998:3 10.230769(1.033492|1.014433(1.051238|1.0000001.004783|1.004169!1.003454;1.008615
1998:4 |0.307692 |0.985137 [ 1.016710|1.057955|1.000000|1.008284 |1.007697 |1.003376|1.004148
1999:1 0.230769 10.957435|1.019051 {1.063624 [ 1.000000|1.011813|1.011309 |1.005100|1.004084
1999:2  |0.230769(1.028891{1.021424 |1.068601 |1.000000|1.015536{1.014949 | 1.006862 | 1.005495
1999:3  10.230769(1.0334921.023800(1.0711381.000000|1.0193361.018789(1.008634 |1.006936
1999:4 |0.307692{0.985137|1.026156|1.072668 | 1.000000{1.0231111.022709{1.010500|1.008385
2000:1 0.230769 10.95743511.028498 |11,074178 | 1.000000 [ 1.02691911.026604 | 1.012402 | 1.00991 |

Postal Priority Mail Cross Price Federal Express Cross Price

Quarters | Lag(0) | Lag(l) | lag(2) | Lag(3) | Lag(0) | lag(l) | Lag(2) | Lag(3)
1997:3  |0.997294 (0.998522 |0.998460 |0.998907 |0.999303 |0.996505 (0.995251 | 1.000036
1997:4 0.996404 [0.997368 |0.997952 |0.998443 |0.999067 |0.997336 {0.995052 |0.999879
1998:1 1.004125 |0.996698 |0.996806 (0.998094 (0.998816 |0.996612 |0.995995 |0.999874
1998:2 1.005289 1.002513{0.996140{0.997306 |0.998553 |0.995842 (0.995173 |0.999899
1998:3 1.004285(1.003389|1.001914{0.996848 |0.9982900.995038 |0.994299 |0.999877
1998:4 1.003262 [1.002634(1.002783 | 1.000817 [0.998020|0.994230 (0.993385 |0.999855
1999:1 1.002236 [1.001864 | 1.002033{1.001413 (0.997750|0.993406 |0.992467 |0.99983 |
1999:2 1.0011592[1.001091 [ 1.001269|1.000899 {0.997466 |0.992579 |0.991532 |0.999807
1999:3 1.000064 | 1.000280|1.000502 | 1.000374 |0.997178|0.9921711 {0.990593 |0.999783
1999:4 |0.998982 [0.999456 {0.999697 |0.999847 |0.996892 |0.990829 |0.9894608 |0.999759
2000:1 0.997895 [0.998640 (0.998878 [0,999293 |0.996605 [0.989956 |0.988607 |0.999733
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Priority Mail Before Rates Volume Forecasts

[ Prionity Mail
PQ Volume

1988:1 103.330
11988:2 90.688
1988:3 104.100
1988:4 134.969
1989:1 106.964
1989:2 106.539
1989:3 114.878
1989:4 140.784
1990:1 122.553
1990:2 118.688
1990:3 124 454
1990:4 151.445
11991:1 131.845
1991:2 124.303
1991:3 120.156
1991:4 152.766
11992:1 132.191
1992:2 134.295
1992:3 141.319
1992:4 170.850
1993:1 149.122
1093:2 147.294
1993:3 173.151
1993:4 190.615
11994:1 174.600
11994:2 168.601
1994:3 199.236
1994:4 226.158
1995:1 196.060
1995:2 205.768
1995:3 206.576
11995:4 240.804
1996:1 209.083
1996:2 212.417
11996:3 221.151
l1996:4 | 286.496

Priority Mail

PFY Volume
198€ 433.087
198¢ 469.165
1990 517.140
1991 529.070
1992 578.655
1993 660.182
1994 768.595
1995 849.208 | .
1996 929.147
1997 1051.126
1998 1123.852
1999|  1180.704

Prionty Mail

GFY Volume
1993 666.302]
1994 774.817
1995 852.963
1996 937.674/
1997 1059.882
1998 1131.156|
1999 1187.641)

Section |I: Priority Mail Before Rates Volume Forecasts
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Priority Mail Before Rates Volume Forecasts

i Priority Mail |
| PQ Volume
1997.1 237.380|
1997:2 246,239/
1997:3 243.876
1997:4 317.631
11998:1 | 262.599
l1998:2 | 259.969
11998:3 | 264.988
11998:4 336.295
1199911 277.736
1999:2 | 273.906
'1999:3 277 677
11999:4 351 385
20001 289.357",

Section |: Priority Mail Before Rates Volume Forecasts 2
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Express Mail Before Rates Volume Forecasts

Express Mall Express Mail
PQ Volume PFY Volume

1988:1 9.536 1988 45243
1988:2 10.045 1989 53.023|
1988:3 10.863 1990 58.449
1988:4 14.799 1991 57.732
1989:1 11.514 1992 52.889
1989:2 12.074 1993 52.199
1989:3 12.911 1994 55.861
1989:4 16.524 1995 56.736
1990:1 12.687 1996 57.123
1990:2 13.380 1997 60.465
1890:3 14.140 1998 - 64.228
1990:4 18.242 1999 £67.576
19911 | 13.729 :
1991:2 13.624

1891:3 13.527

1991:4 16.852

1992:1 12.085

1992:2 12.228

1992:3 12.561

1992:4 16.015

1993:1 11.455

1993:2 112.231

1993:3 12.436

1993:4 16.077

1994:1 11.927

1994:2 13.174

1994:3 13.448

1994:4 17.312 Express Mail
1995:1 12.880 GFY Volume
1995:2 13.610 1993 52.444
1995:3 13.284 1994 56.201
1995:4 16.962 1995 56.743
1996:1 12.362 1996 57.443
1996:2 13.516 1997 60.811
1996:3 13.729 1998 64.623
11996:4 17.516 1999 67.941

Section |I: Express Mail Before Rates Volume Forecasts 1
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Express Mail Before Rates Volume Forecasts

! | Express Mail W

PQ Volume
1997:1 13.096
19872 14.377
1997:3 14.380
1997:4 18.612
1998:1 13.821
1998:2 15.118
1998:3 15.421
1998:4 19.868
1999:1 14.667
1999:2 15.956
1999:3 16.189
1999:4 20.764

12000:1 | . 15.274

Section |l: Express Mail Before Rates Volume Forecasts 2
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Priority Mail After Rates Volume Forecasts

Prionty Mail Prionty Mail
PQ Volume PFY Volume

1988:1 103.330 1988 433.087
1988:2 90.688 1989 469.165
1988:3 104.100 1990 517.140
1988:4 134.969 1991 529.070
1989:1 106.964 1992 578.655
1989:2 106.539 1993 660.182
1989:3 114.878 1994 768.595
1989:4 140.784 1995 849.208
1930:1 122.553 1996 929.147
1990:2 118.688 1997 1051.126
1980:3 124.454 1998 1089.726
1990:4 151.445 1999 1128.930
1991:1 131.845 .
1891:2 124.303

1991:3 120.156

1991:4 152.766

1992:1 132.191

1992:2 134.295

19982:3 141.319

1992:4 170.850

19983:1 149.122

1993:2 147.294

1993:3 173.151

1993:4 190.615

1994:1 174.600

1994:2 168.601

1994:3 199.236

1994:4 226.158 Priority Mail |
1995:1 196.060 GFY Volume
1995:2 205.768 1993 666.302
{ 1995:3 206.576 1994 774.817
1995:4 240.804 1995 852.963
1996:1 209.083 1996 937.674
1996:2 212.417 1997 1059.280
1996:3 L 221.151 1998 1094 .946
h 996:4 286.496 1999 | 1135.563

Section llI: Priority Mail After Rates Volume Forecasts
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Priority Mail After Rates Volume Forecasts

o I Priority Mail
PQ Volume
19971 237.380
1997:2 246.239
1997:3 243.876
19974 317.631
1998:1 259.709
1998:2 253.528
1998:3 254.771
1998:4 321.719
1999:1 265.557
1999:2 261.895
1999:3 265.501
1999:4 335.977
2000:1 276.669

Section llI: Priority Mail After Rates Volume Forecasts
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Express Mail After Rates Volume Forecasts

: ) Express Mail Express Mail

1 PQ Volume PFY Volume
19881 | 3.536 1988 45243
11988:2 10.045 1989 53.023
l1988:3 10.863 1990 58.449
11988.4 14.799 1991 57.732
11989:1 11.514 1992 52.889
} 1989:2 12.074 1993 52.199
11989:3 12.911 1994 55.861
11989:4 16.524 1995 56.736
11990:1 12.687 1996 57.123
11990:2 13.380 1997|  60.465
11990:3 14.140 1998 63.303
1990:4 18.242 | 1909 66.300 |
1991:1 13.729 :
‘1991:2 13.624

|1991:3 13.527

11991:4 16.852

11992:1 12.085

11992:2 | 12.228

11992:3 12.561

[1992:4 16.015

119931 11.455

11993:2 12.231

11993:3 12.436

/1993:4 16.077

119941 11.927

|1994:2 13.174

11994:3 13.448

118944 17.312 Express Mail |
11995:1 12.880 | GFY Volume |
1995:2, 13.610 1983 52.444]
11995:3 13.284 1994 56.201]
} 1995:4 16.962 1995 56.743
11996:1 12.362 1996 57.449
11996:2 13.516 1997 60.796/
11996:3 13.729 1998 63.652|]
11996:4 | 17.516) H 1999 66.658|

Section IV: Express Mail After Rates Volume Forecasts 1
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LR-H-125

Express Mail After Rates Volume Forecasts

Express Mail
PQ Voiume

1997:1 13.096
1997:2 14.377
1997:3 14.380
1997:4 18.612
1998:1 13.747
1998:2 14.898
1998:3 15.158
1998:4 19.499
1999:1 14.380
1999:2 15.654
1999:3 15.883
119994 20.372
12000:1 . 14.985

Section IV: Express Mail After Rates Volume Forecasts 2




ERRATA TO TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL D BRADLEY (USPS-T-14)

Page Line Change

65 5 0.9679 to 0.9676
65 5 0.8418 to 0.8379
65 5 0.7105 to 07115
65 5 0.6487 to 0.6483
65 5 0.7161 to 0.7165
65 7 0.0231 to 0.0229
65 7 0.0172 to 0.0161
65 7 0.0116 to 0.0117
65 7 -0.0399 to -0.0393
65 7 0.0691 to 0.0692
65 7 0.0372 to 0.0377
65 g -0.0003 to -0.0004
65 9 -0.0002 to -0.0004
65 9 -0.0002 to -0.0003
65 . 9 -0.0019 to -0.0016
65 11 0.0002 to -0.0001
65 11 0.0111 to -0.0112
65 11 0.0044 to -0.0047
65 16 1,736 to 1,737
65 16 1,877 to 1,878
65 16 1,837 to 1,838
65 16 1,806 to 1,807
65 16 1,563 to 1,564
65 16 1,644 to 1,645
65 20 0.858 to 0.854
65 20 0.671 to 0.672
65 20 0.753 to 0.754
67 8 0.4594 to 0.4652
67 8 0.2174 to 0.2171
67 9 0.1128 to 0.1129
67 9 0.1294 to 0.1302
67 10 -0.1054 to -0.1038
67 10 0.2066 to (.2069
67 11 0.0633 to 0.0624
67 12 0.0006 to 0.0013
67 13 -0.0137 to -0.0131
67 14 0.0004 to 0.0006
67 14 -0.0012 to -0.0011
67 18 0.0038 to 0.0041
67 15 0.0021 to 0.0023
67 19 1,755 to 1,756
67 19 1,639 to 1,640
67 23 0.526 to 0.533

67 23 0.604 to 0.605
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Revised 8/18/97 67

sorting volume from the “other” volume category. | corrected this omission and
re-estimated the equation. The corrected version appears in my workpapers

and in Table 10.

Ww o ~N oo, h

Table 10
Econometric Results for BMC Allied Activities
Platform Floor-Labor
Total Pieces 0.4652 Parcel Sorting 0.2171
Cross Dock 0.1129 IPP Sorting 0.1302
Lag Total Pieces q Other 0.2069
Lag Cross Dock -0.0312 Lag Parcel Sorting 0.0624
Lag IPP Sorting - TR
Lag Other
Time Trend 1 b N Time Trend 1
Time Trend 2 0.0041 Time Trend 2
o] 0.8402 p
S.EER. 0.0594 S.ER.
R? 0.8239 R?
# of Obs. 1,756 # of Obs.
# of Sites 20 # of Sites - 19
Average 18,017 | vorage 54.168
Elasticity 0.533 Elasticity 0.605




Errata - Patelunas (USPS-T-15)

Exhibit USPS-15A Change the following:
Cover Page: further identify these references

SOURCES:

Pages 1-4. USPS LR-H-12 Pages 51-52 & 54-55
Pages 5-6: Tolley USPS-T-6 Table 1

Volume Mix Adjustment: USPS LR-H-126 Page |I-4

Parcel Past Adjustment: USPS LR-H-126 Pages I-2 through |I-4

Workyear Mix Adjustment. USPS LR-H-12 Page 61

Page 4 of 6 Add the following rows to the bottom of the page:

FY 1997 TY 1998BR TY 1998AR

3  Volume Mix Adjustment 35 ~77,452 0 -
3 Parcel Post Adjustment 35 -5,788 -4,041
Parcel Post Adjustment 40 -988 690

14 Parcel Post Adjustment 143 -27,898 -19,291

3  Workyear Mix Adjustment 253 -7,005 -31,14%
6/7 Workyear Mix Adjustment 256/257 -21,692 -29,394

Page 5 of 6 change the following columns:

1997 RAT2FACT MV change column:
104. P-CARD NONPRSRT from -0.121894438 to 0.01895759

Page 6 of 6 change the following columns:

1997 RAT2FACT MV change column:
104. P-CARD NONPRSRT from -0.121894438 to 0.01885759

GFY 1998 AR column:
110. PRIORITY from 1,082.417 to 1,087.829
111. EXPRESS from 63.625 to 63.410
113. WITHIN COUNTY from 836.306 to901.870
118. 2ND NONPROFIT from 2,157.802 to 2,161.077
119. CLASSROOM from 47.184 to 47.452
117. 2ND REGULAR from 7,138.398 to 7,147 .574
123. TOTAL SECOND from 10,179.690 to 10,257.973
136. TOT ZONE RATE from 228.647 to 231.879
165. INSURANCE from 31.440 to 30.600

- 171. P.O. BOX from 15064.943 to 15099.805

0

-11,466

11,042

-25,072

-39,628
-25,176



Errata - Patelunas (USPS-T-15)

Page 6 of 6 continued:

1998 RAT2FACT MV change column:

110. PRIORITY from 0.022189589 to 0.027300457

111. EXPRESS from 0.045088699 to 0.041557162

113. WITHIN COUNTY from -0.104607017 to -0.034410766
118. 2ND NONPROFIT from -0.018087416 to -0.0165971.20
119. CLASSROOM from -0.230402871 to -0.226031642
117. 2ND REGULAR from 0.000773601 to 0.002060037
136. TOT ZONE RATE from -0.005969046 to 0.008081905
165. INSURANCE from -0.026766869 to -0.021426287

171. P.O. BOX from -0.168125944 to -0.166200893




Revised: 8/18
USPS-T-15 | cvised: 8/18/97

EXHIBIT USPS-15A

ROLLFORWARD FACTORS

SOURCES:

Pages 1-4: USPS LR-H-12 Pages 51-52 & 54-55

Pages 5-6: Tolley USPS-T-6 Table 1

Volume Mix Adjustment: USPS LR-H-126 Page Il-4

Parcel Post Adjustment: USPS-LR-H-126 Pages I-2 through |-4
Workyear Mix Adjustment: USPS LR-H-12 Page 61

Final Adjustments: O'Hara USPS-T-30



ROLL FORWARD MOQDEL FACTORS

FY 1998

Revised: 8/18/97
USPS Exhibit-15A

SEG {DESCRIPTION

COMP

COST

{Resmbursemernts
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Volume Mix Adjustment

Parcel Post Adjustment
Parcel Post Adjustment
14 Parcel Post Adjustment

3 Workyear Mix Adjustment
6/7 Workyear Mix Adjustment

35

35
40
143

253
256/257

FY 1997

-77,452

—5 » 788
-988
-27,898

-7,005
-21,692

Page 4

1998BR

TY 1998AR

0

-4,041
-690
-19,291

-31,149
-29,39

0

-11,466
-1,042
-25,072

-39,628
-25,176




101

102.
103.

104

105.
107.

110.

111

112

113

118.
118.

117
123

125

127.
126.
132,

131

LETTER NP

TOTAL PRESORT
POSTAL CARD
P-CARD NONPRSRT

TOTAL PRST CDS
TOTAL FIRST

PRIORITY
EXPRESS
MAILGRAM

WITHIN COUNTY
2ND NONPROFIT
CLASSROOM
2ND REGULAR
TOTAL SECOND

3RD SINGLE PC.
TOT REG OTHER
REG C-RTE

TOT NP BASIC
NONPROF. C-RTE

TOTAL THIRD

136

137

139
140

142

147

161.

163.

165
164
166
168
167

169,
170.

171

TOT ZONE RATE
BND PRNT MATTER
SPECIAL 4TH
LIBRARY RATE

USPS PENALTY
FREE BLIND

TOT INTERNATL

REGISTRY
INSURANCE
CERTIFIED

CcoD

MONEY ORDERS
SPEC DELIVERY

STMPD ENVEL.
SPEC HNDLG
P O. BOX

1996 GFY

54,150.759
10,027.904
29.418.831
39,057 193
461 550
3,052.105
745.480
1,392 759
1,856 017
98,216.074

937.273
57.573
4204

877.829
2,205.180
58.885
5,984.301
10,126.185

145.807
30,150.508
20,180.737

9,300.466
2.808.617
71,686.135

212828
516111
189.793

30.133

360.114
49,969

182,524.871

1,053.071

1997 GFY

54,340 030
5,839.900
33,696.930
39,536.830
631.120
2,454.240
£564.920
1,718 150
2,384 070
99,346.290

1,058,920
£0.880
5.770

534.010
2,197.550
61.310
7,132.880
10,325.750

163.120
32,241.470
31,090.290

9,954.110
3,082.490
76,531.480

230.020
536.140
194 730

27.530

339 090
51.620

188,927 939 E

962.670 |

183,577 942 189,890.606

18.623
28.724
270832
4.866
214.029
0.382

536.861
68.175
17211 937

17.320
31270
291.380
4.3580
218.170
¢.110

460.000

68 175 3
18109.644 § 0.052156071!

Page 5

s AR P e 8 =

it g A A

1997
RAT2FACT
Ao liie
MV change .

0 003495260

0.012280376

0 010895759

0.218839100

T
i

0.129788226
0.057440120
0.372502379

0.063999936
-0 003460035
0.041181965
0.021273281

0.118739155
0 069350805
0.065438820
0.070280779
0.059778582

0.080778845
0.038807543
0.026012551
-0 086383699

-0 058381513
0 033040485

B

:
i
i
:
-0 085845114,

[y

H

i
-0.069967245
0.088636680
0.075869912
-0.106041924
0 019347845
-0.712041885;

-0.143167412
0.000000000

ARV A AR AT A

GFY 1998 BR;

54,394.310 |
5,369.390 |
36,137 600 !
41,506 990 |
£94.890 |
2,546.540
£43.730
1,907 950
2,551.680 -
101,584.410

1,123.760 |
£4.380
4760

911.200
2,186.680
51.190
7,172.570
10,321.640

165.700 |
34,359.010
32,424.240 |
10,123.230 i
3,132.000
80,204,180 °

241 600

Revised: 8/18/97

USPS Exnibrt-154

1998
RAT2FACT

e AR LN A b e e

MV change

0.000998895!

H

0 049831006

0.018172920}

®

0.070304144}

£

0.061232199}
0.057490145]
-0.175043328

-0.024421580
-0.004946418
-0.165062796
- 0.005564372

0.015816577:
0.065677526%
0.042905679}
0.016989967*
0.016061690;

R

0.050343448

567.900
200 560 1
30.250 §
3

297820 {
56.390 {

195,938 021

1,025 250

Tk TP N S .

196,963.267

o ar it d

16.200
31,440 ;
304.150 ¢
3.940 |
236 660 |
0.000 §

452.000 %

719221
1766129 1

0 059238259
0.0299388903
0.098801308:

-0 121708101}
0 092406044

0.065006700¢

-0.064665127¢
0.005436521:
0.043825932;

-0 094252874
0.084750424

-1 000000000

-0 017391304
0 054961496:
0,024757748]



101 LETTER NP

102. TOTAL PRESCRT
103 POSTAL CARD
104 P-CARD NONPRSRT

105 TOTAL PRST CDS
107. TOTAL FIRST

110. PRIORITY
111 EXPRESS
112 MAILGRAM

113. WITHIN COUNTY
118. 2ND NONPROFIT
119 CLASSROOM
117 2ND REGULAR
123 TOTAL SECOND

125. 3RO SINGLE PC.

127 TOT REG OTHER

126 REG C-RTE

132 TOT NP BASIC

131. NONPROF C-RTE
TOTAL THIRD

136 TOT ZONE RATE
137 BND PRNT MATTER
139. SPECIAL 4TH

140 LIBRARY RATE

142. USPS PENALTY
147 FREE BLIND

161 TQT INTERNATL

163 REGISTRY

165. INSURANCE

164 CERTIFIED

166. CCD

168 MONEY ORDERS
167. SPEC DELIVERY

169. STMPD ENVEL.
170 SPEC HNDLG
171 P O. BCX

1996 GFY

54,150.759
10,027.904
29,418 831
39,057.163
461.550
3,082.105
749 480
1,392.759
1,956.017
98,216.074

837273
57.573
4.204

877.829
2,205.180
58.885
6,984 301
10,126.195

145807
30,150.508
29,180.737

9,300 466
2,908.617
71,686.135

212.828
516.111
189.793

30.133

360114
49.569

182,524.871

1,083.071

183,577 942 189,880 606

18 623
28.724
270.832
4 866
214 029
0.382

536.861
68 175
17211.937

1997 GFY |

i
!
54,340,030 :
5,839.900
33,696 930
39,536 830
631 120
2,454 240
664.920
1,719.150
2,384.070
99,346 290

1,058.820
60.880
5770

934 010
2,187.550
61.310
7.132.880
10,325 750

163.120
32,241.470
31,080.290

9,954.110
3,082,490
76,531.480

230.020
536.140
194.730

27 530

339.090
51.620

188,927 939

962.670

A e gt it i b

17 320 i
31270 ¢
291380 i
4.350
218.170 §
0.110

AL A

. 460.000 }

68.175

18109.644
Page 5

%
i
>
;
\
)
b3
:

1997
RATZFACT

MV change
i

0 0034952601

0.012280376§

0 010895759
0 218839100

0.129788226
0.057440120
0.372502379

0.063999936
-0.003460035
0.041181965
0021273281

0.118739155
0.069350805
0.065438820
0 070280779
0.059778582

0.080773845
0038807543
0.026012551
-0.086383699

-0.058381513
0.033040485

i
i
=:

-0 0858431 14§
5
f
:

-0.069967245}
0 088636680}
0.075869912
-0.106041924
0.019347845
-0.712041885

-0 143167412
0 000000000¢
0.052156071: :

AR AT A

GFY 1998 AR§

54,413.387 |
4 655 407
36,177.775
41,033,182 ¢
583.005 |
2,476 656
667.024 |
1.796.361 |
2,463.385 |
100,969 615

1,087 829
63.410
4757

901.870 |

2,161.077 |
47.452
7.147.574

10,267.973 |

161 574
37.527.554 |
28,586.181 |
10,550 968 |
2571283 ]
79,597.560

231.879

561.718

200.511
28.709 |

297 820
56,380

193,278.688
1,006 682 *

i
|
3
i
§
194,285 370 :
:
i
:

14.288 |
30 600 |
293.118 g
i

236.570 §
0.000 %

3

452.000 i

71922 ¢
15099.805 |

-+ 0.0020600371

Revised: 8/18/97
USPS Exhibit-15A

1998
_RAT2FACT

MV change W
0 001349962

0 037847040
-0.008329336%

0.0332687381
H

q

0.027300457}
0.041557162
-0.175563258:

-0.034410766!
-0.016597120
-0 226031642

-0.009477685
0.167054542
-0.077326683}
0 059960961
-0 165842225:

0.008081906%
0.047707688;
0. 029687259"
0 042826008:

0 121708101-:;
0.092406044

0 045718678:

-0.175057737:
-0.021426287-
0.005964720}
-0.106666667
0.084337902!
-1.000000000%

-0 017391304%
0.054961496:

|.-0.186200893;



Errata - Patelunas (USPS-T-15)

Exhibit USP$-150

Page 9 of 23 Change the following columns to reflect these amounts: |
Volume Variable Ali Other
Indirect Total Costs

2. Supervisors and

Technicians
Mail Processing 244353
Local Services
Elemental Load 34075
Total Supervisors 1757894
3. Clerks and Mailhandlers _
Mail Processing 3239519
Administrative Support -
and Miscellaneous 745069 745069 614802
Total Clerks 745069 12186152 4876553

Page 12 of 23 Change the following columns to reflect these amounts:

Volume Variable All Other
Indirect Total Costs
Total Accrued Cost - 11676526 32582736 24628212

Adjusted Grand Total 11613535 32392563 24818385




Exhibit-15P

Revi :
UsSPS 10-4730 SUMMARY OF ACCRUED COST BY SEGMENT AND COMPOWENT DETAILING VOLUME VARIABLE COSTS sed 8/18/97
ALA434P) FYQ7RCM (VOLADJ MIXADJ) .

. (IN THOUSANDS)
ttttot+¢ttt$¢dtttt+tttttt#tt¢ttat‘tttttototttttttttttttttt-tit-tttt&ttttttttttttttt-*ttt*t;ttt;totttttt«t+4;

ACCRUED seexrsddy O L U M E vV AR ‘A B L E F2/ *¥ ALL OTHER

COsSTS DIRECT INDIRECT TOTAL CosTs
N S Y TS R I 2 e e T LN R R R e N R L L L LR R

COST SEGMENTS R COMPONENTS

1. POSTMASTERS $ 1| 668 936 3 -- S 304 591 3 ina 591 3 — $ | 364 345
2. SUPERVISORS AND
TECHNICIANS .
MAIL PROCESSING 1 044 443 -- BOD 090 BDO 090 -- 244 353
WINDOW SERVICE 181 8BS -- B8 0895 Bg 095 - 93 790
ADMINISTRATION AND
SUPPORT
TIME AND ATTENDANCE 63 886 -- 36 797 36 797 - - 27 089

LOCAL SERVICES
CITY CARRIERS

IN-OFFICE 230 523 -- 207 181 207 181 - 23 342
ELEMENTAL LOAD 104 216 -- 70 141 70 141 - 34 075
OTHER STREET 312 238 -= 67 957 &7 957 -= 304 281
SPECIAL DELTVERY
MESSENGERS
IN-OFFICE 1 544 -- 1 210 I 210 -- 334
STREET 7 353 - 3 476 3 476 - 3 877

OTHER SUPERVISORS AND

TECHNICIANS 1 349 431 -- 322 678 322 678 - 1 026 753
TOTAL SUPERVISORS 3 355 519 -- 1 597 625 1 597 625 -- 1 757 894
3. CLERKS AND MAILHANDLERS
CAG A-J OFFICES
MATL PROCESSING 13 721 453 10 481 934 -- 10 481 934 — 3 239 519
WINDOW SERVICE 1 981 3B1 959 149 - 959 149 — | 022 232
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT :
AND MISCELLANEQUS 1 359 871 -- 745 069 745 069 -- €14 BO2
TOTAL CLERKS 17 062 705 11 441 DB3 745 069 12 186 152 - 4 B76 553
4. CLERKS, CAG K OFFICES 9 723 a 215 -- 4 215 -- 5 508
&. CiT¥ DELIVERY CARRIERS
IN-OFFICE 3 717 351 2 752 250 668 307 3 320 557 -- 396 794
7. CITY DELIVERY CARRIERS
OUT-OF-0FF1CE B 098 978 1 192 199 .1 110 530 2 302 729 -- 5 751 447
TOTAL CITY CARRIERSS 11 B16 329 $ 3 944 449 $ | 678 B37 ° § 5 623 286 1 -- § 6 148 241

P Y I T T L TR T e N R Y L W R

vv+¢ PAGE g +ve
R e T N N T L R L R TRy Ry Y Y Yy



Exhibit-1%D
Revised: 8/18
USKS 10-4730 SUMMARY OF ACCRUED COST BY SEGMENT aND COMPONENT DETATLING VOLUME VARIABLE COSTS /18/97
ALAA34P) FYQ7RCM (VOLADJ MIXADJ) ‘
(IN THOUSANDS)

4*8&“tilt%i#éOtt4##‘4*#tt##4‘#!‘#‘##‘4“403&‘#‘*'tiit'i#t"l*tttttlitt*t‘t‘llil‘i.'*tt‘#t*t**+‘$I¥‘l$t*4+tA

ACCRUED teredxdvy 0 LU M E V ARI A B LE 72/ %% ALL OTHER

COSTS DIRECT INDIRECT TOTAL COSTS
IR EEREE AR RS R R R R R R RN N R R R R N R R R R R N Y R S S T T T Y Y

CUST SEGMENTS & COMPONENTS

1, ADMINISTRATION AND
REGIONAL OPERATIONS

] HEADQUARTERS [ 606 267 5 ~- $ -- (4 .- 5 -- % 606 267

. USP5 PERSONNEL 3 S60 051 -- | 704 692 1 704 692 -- | B55 3509
TOTAL ADMIN. AND

REGIONAL OPERATIONS 4 166 318 -- 1 704 692 i 204 692 — 2 4B} B2B

19. SUPPORT SERVICES 36 4U5 -- -- - -- 36 405

20. DEPRECIATION AND
SERVICE WIDE COSTS

DEPRECIATION 1 538 144 - 974 625 974 629 - 563 519

INTEREST 1 920 346 -= 1 075 781 1 075 781 - Ba4a 565

i OTHER MISCELLANEQUS 188 813 18 157 - 18 187 - 170 656

]

TOTAL DEPRECIATION &

SERVICE WIDE COSTS 3 647 303 18 157 2 050 406 2 068 563 -- i 578 740

TOTAL ACCRUED COST 57 255 750 20 906 210 11 B76 526 32 582 736 - 24 BZB 212

FINAL ADJUSTMENTS - 127 182- 62 991- 190 173~ - 180 173

ADJUSTED GRAND TOTALS B7 255 750 % 20 779 028 $ 11 613 535 $ 32 392 563 3 - $ 24 818 385

LR A AR R A R R et R L R R R R R Y Y R R N R AR R R T T T O
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Errata - Patelunas (USPS-T-15)

Exhibit USPS-15G

Page 9 of 23 Change the following columns to reflect these amounts:
Volume Variable All Other
Indirect Total Costs

2. Supervisors and
Technicians
Mail Processing
Local Services
Elemental Load
Total Supervisors

3. Clerks and Mailhandlers
Mail Processing
Administrative Support
and Miscelianeous 780577
Total Clerks 780577

252765

35248
1821292

3321193 .

780577 631772
12695494 5011973

Page 12 of 23 Change the following columns to reflect these amounts:

Volume Variable All Other
Indirect Total Costs
Total Accrued Cost 12806386 34397699 26281186

Adjusted Grand Total 12747147

34224167 26454718




EXhibit-15G
Revised: 8/18/97
USP5 10-4730 SUMMARY OF ACCRUED COST BY SEGMENT AND COMPOMENT DETAILING VOLUME VARIABLE COSTS
ALA434P FYQBRCBM (MIXADJ)

(IN THOUSANDS)
P N Y NS R N Py L R R R R R R R R E AR NS R A A R X E RS SN E RS R SRR FE RN R EE R FER TR NSRS ANy

ACCRUED PedrxFEy O | U M E v AR I A B L E /f2/ »* ALL OTHER
COSTS DIRECT INDIRECT TOTAL COSTS
P L A R L R R N S Y R R R A N R R R R R Y S R s T R R N R R N T P SRR RN
COST SEGMENTS & COMPONENTS
1. POSTMASTERS $ 1 714 555 - -- % 320 607 1 320 607 $ -- $ 1 393 948
Z. SUPERVISORS AND
TECHNICIANS N
MATL PROCESSTING 1 100 170 -- 847 405 B47 405 - 252 7865
WINDOW SERVICE 189 609 -= 92 590 92 590 -- 97 D19
ADMINISTRATION AND
SUPPORT
TIME AND ATTENDANCE 67 219 -- 38 763 36 763 -= 28 456
LOCAL SERVICES
CITY CARRIERS
IN-OFFICE 244 371 -- 220 225 220 225 - 24 146
ELEMENTAL LOAD 110 364 -- 75 116 75 116 -— 35 248
OTHER STREET 388 319 - 72 117 72 117 - 317 202
SPECIAL DELILIVERY
MESSENGERS i
IN-OFFICE 1 657 -- 1 312 1 312 - 345
STREET 7 78B4 -— 3 774 3 774 - 4 010
OTHER SUPERVISORS AND
TECHHICIANS Vo404 233 - 342 1372 Jaz 132 - 1 D62 101
TOTAL SUPERVISORS 3 514 726 -- i 693 434 i 693 434 - I 821 292
3. CLERKS AND MAJTLHANDLERS
CAG A-J OFFICES
MAIL PROCESSING 14 227 224 10 906 031 -- 10 906 03] - 3 321 183
WINDOW SERVICE 2 067 B94 1 00B B&6 -- 1 008 B86 -- 1 059 008
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
AND MISCELLANEDOUS 1 412 349 -= 780 577 780 577 —- &§31 772
TOTAL CLERKS 17 707 467 11 9149 917 780 577 12 695 494 - 5 011 973
4, CLERKS, CAG K OFFICES 10 053 4 402 - 4 402 - 5 651
A, CITY NEL IVERY CARRIERS
IN-OFFICE 3 564 280 2 558 162 599 068 3 167 230 -= 407 U050
7. CITY DELIVERY CARRIERS
QUT-OF-0OFFICE B 423 450 1 266 137 1 128 658 2 3%a4 795 ~- 5 941 318
TOTAL CITY CARRIERSS 11 987 730 $ 3 824 299 $ 1 727 7Z6 ‘“.S 5 552 025 3 - % 6 348 368

LY I N E R R NS R R R A N R R R R S A R R X R Y E R R L R F R RS A SR R Y
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Errata - Patelunas (USPS-T-15)

Exhibit USPS-18J

Page 9 of 23 Change the following columns to reflect these amounts:
Volume Variable All Other
Indirect Total Costs
2. Supervisors and
Technicians
Mail Processing 252763
Local Services
Elementai Load 35248
Total Supervisors ' 1821281
3. Clerks and Mailhandlers
Mail Processing 3319599
Administrative Support ,
and Miscellaneous 781118 781118 631499
Total Clerks 781118 12749923 5009682

Page 12 of 23 Change the following columns to reflect these amounts:

Volume Variable All Other
Indirect Total Costs
Total Accrued Cost 12776247 34345665 26260888

Adjusted Grand Total 12717181 34172335 26434218




1id u A OF CCRUED COST BY CSECMENT AND r‘nuDQMENT NETAT [ 4] ] EXh]b]t-ISJ
USPS 10-4730 SUMMARY OF ACCRUED COST BY SECMENT AND COMDOMENT DETAL LING YOLUME YaRTARLE CQOSTS Revised: 8/18/97
ALA434P1 FY9BRCAM (M1XADJ) evised: 8/18/97
) (IN THOUSANDS)
(X E RN R E RN R R R R N R R R E R R R E A RS RS RS AR R R Rl R R R R R R R R R R R N R E N R RN R NN RN R R R o e R R g e e Y E A

ACCRUED kssasrxy O LU M E VvV ARI A B LE f2/ %» ALL OTHER
COSTS DIRECT INDIRECT TOTAL CosTS
IS EENEREFEREARREREEER R RN ER R RS EE R R RN ER RN R NN R R SRR R R L E S R R e r I F R Y
COST SEGMENTS & COMPONENTS
i. POSTMASTERS $ 1 712 615 3 - 3 318 667 3 Jt8 667 | 3 - $ 1 383 g48
2. SUPERVISORS AND
TECHNICTANS .
MAIL PROCESSING 1 106 473 -- 853 710 B53 710 -- 252 763
WINDOW SERVICE 188 206 -- 91 188 91 188 - 97 018
ADMINISTRATION ANMD :
SUPPORT .
TIME AND ATTENDANCE 67 268 - 38 802 38 AO2 - 28 466
LOCAL SERVICES
CITY CARRIERS
IN-0OFFICE 244 080 -= 219 935 219 93% -= 24 345
ELEMENTAL LOAD 109 255 - 74 0407 74 0067 - 35 248
OTHER STREET Jasg 9318 -- 1 741 71 741 -= 317 187
SPECTAL DELIVERY
MESSENGERS
IN-OFFICE 1 637 - 1 292 1 292 -= 345
STREET 7 726 - 3 186 3 716 - 4 010
OTHER SUPERVISORS AND
TECHNICTIANS 1 404 362 -- 342 273 342 273 - 1 062 0B9
TOTAL SUPERVISORS 3 517 945 - | 696 664 | 696 664 -= 1 B21 281
3. CLERKS AND MAILHANDLERS
CAG A-J OFFICES
MATIL PROCESSING 14 295 566 10 975 987 —-- 10 975 967 -- 3 319 599
WINDOW SERVICE 2 051 422 992 8348 - 992 838 -- 1 058 584
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
AND MISCELLANEQUS b 412 617 -= 781 118 781 118 - 631 499
TOTAL CLERKS 1?7 759 605 1! 968 BOS5 781 118 12 749 923 - S 009 682
4. CLERKS, CAG K OFFICES 10 073 4 422 - 4 422 . -- 5 651
6. Ci7Y DELIVERY CARRIERS
IN-OFFICE 3 559 091 2 553 404 598 495 3 151 B899 - 407 192
7. CITY DELIVERY CARRIERS .
OUT-OF-OFFICE B 401 441 1 247 985 1 128 489 2 374 474 - S 9543 399
TOTAL CITY CARRIERSS 11 960 532 $ 3 801 389 $ 1 724 984 '$ 5 526 373 3 -- $f 6 350 59

LR R LR R LS RS R R R R R AR A A A A R R R LR R R R R R R R s Y R RS RS
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Exhibit-15J

Revised: 8/18/97
USPS 10-4730 SUMMARY OF ACCRUED COST BY SEGMENT AND COMPONENT DETAILING VOLUME VARIABLE COSTS
ALA434P) FYQBRCAM {MIXADJ) -
(1N THOUSANDS)

(R IR L R RN R E L R R R R S R R R R R R R R R E R L AR R R E RS E R A R A R R RN Y RN R R R RN N e EE ]

ACCRUED s¥Rrrabey O LU M E VvV AR I A B L E f2/ v* ALL GOTHER
COSTS DIRECT INDIRECT TOTAL COSTS
R R R L N s R s R R N T R LR L T LT

COST SEGMENRTS & COMPONENTS

1H. ADMINISTRATION AND
REGTONAL OPERATIOHNS

HEADQUARTERS 3 672 044 3 - % - 3 LT b - 3 672 044

USPS5 PERSOMNEL 3 923 657 -- 1 834 B63 1 834 863 -- 2 088 794
TOTAL ADMIN. AND

REGIONAL OPERATIOHNS 4 595 701 -- 1 834 B63 i 834 863 -- 2 760 838

I9. SUFPORT SERVICES 38 973 - - - __ a8 g73

20, DEPRECIATION AND
SERVICE W1DE COSTS

OEPRECTATION 1 924 892 -- i 184 856 { 184 8586 -= 739 836
INTEREST 1 8953 476 - 1 099 957 1 099 957 - B53 519

OTHER MISCELLANEOQUS 220 683 17 699 -- 17 699 - 202 9B4
TOTAL DEPRECIATION &

SERVICE WIDE COSTS 4 098 851 17 699 2 284 813 2 302 512 -- 1 796 339
TOTal. ACCRUED COST 60 690 121 2) 569 418 12 776 247 34 345 665 - 26 260 Bgs8
FINAL ADJUSTMENTS 138 628~ 114 26a- 59 066- 173 330- - 173 330
ADJUSTED GRAND TOTALS 60 551 493 $ 21 455 154 $ 12 717 1B1 $ 34 172 335 3 - $ 26 4349 218

R R L R N N Y A T I T T IEYE T

"he PAGE 12 %%
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USPS-T-34
Witness Altaf H. Taufique
SUMMARY OF REVISIONS

Testimony p1 - Table 1:
Within County Proposed Avg $/Piece
change $0 092 to $0 081,
Within County Percent Change in Rates

change 3.4% to 2.2%
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PURPOSE

The purpose of my testimony is to present the Postai Service's rate and

REVISED AUGUST 18,

1997

classification proposals for the Regular Rate and Within County Periodicals subclasses.

My testimony begins with proposal highlights, which include the propcsed rates for both

Regular and Within County subclasses, followed by a short description of the

characteristics of these subclasses, and a summary of recent changes that have taken

place in these subclasses. | then discuss the classification change proposed for these

subclasses, which consists of splitting the existing 3/5-digit rate category into 3-digit and

5-digit rate categories. Finally, my testimony presents the rate design methodology

employed for the two subclasses.

il. PROPOSAL HIGHLIGHTS

The average price changes for the classes are as follows':

1

Table 1
TEST YEAR RATES COMPARISON
Current Proposed |Percent ‘
Avg.$/Piece |Avg.$/Piece [Change in Rates
Regular Rate . $ 0226 § 0234 35%
Within County $ 0089 $ 0091 2.2%

' The average rates do not include fees. Within County rates are phase 5 rates applicable in the test year.




ERRATA
Docket No. R97-1, USPS-T-40
WORKPAPERS OF MICHAEL K. PLUNKETT
WP-13: Revised workpaper contains a corrected test year after rates cost of

$48,399,491 for insurance (Worksheet cell G13), which is explained in WP-15

(see below). The revision also clarifies footnotes 2 and 3.

WP-14: This workpaper supplements the workpapers filed with my original
testimony and in USPS-LR-H-ZO?. This workpaper provides inforrnation on the
growth in costs from the base year to the test year for return receipts and -

restricted delivery.

WP-15; This workpaper supplements the workpapers filed with my original
testimony and in USPS-LR-H-207. This workpaper explains the basis for the
adjustment to total insurance costs, necessitated by the extension of the

indemnity limit to $5,000 in Docket No. MC96-3.




REVISED August 18, 1997

TEST YEAR AFTER RATES USPS T-40
SPECIAL SERVICES COST COVERAGES AND PERGENTAGE INCREASES WP-13
After Rates Before Rates Afier Rates
Cost Per Cost Revenue Revenue Percenlage
Afier Rates Piece 2/ Total After Rates Coverage Per Piece Before Rates  Before Rates Per Piece Inciease
Service Volume 1/ (%) Cost 3/ Revenue 1/ {Col 4/Col 3) {Col 4/Col 1) Revenue 1/ Volume 1/ (Col 7/Cal 8) {Col 6/Cal 9)
(1) (2) (3) 4} 5 (8) (7} {8) 9 {10)

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 11,828,669 0.29 3,480,366 4,589,371 132 2% 039 4,013,043 11,891,493 0337 15 2%
INSURANCE 31,975,642 1.51 48,399,491 74,452 911 153 8% 233 64,817 32,526 1993 16 6%
RESTRICTED DELIVERY 4,056,785 171 7,006,473 11,156,158 159 2% 275 11,754,002 4,274 182 2 750 00%
RETURN RECEIPTS 245,248 268 1.00 244 529,619 359,496 074 147 0% 1.47 289,941 260,356 1114 31 6%
DELIVERY CONFIRMATION 66,608,086 033 22,139,260 23,563,212 106.4% 035 NA NA NA NA
MAILING FEES
First-Class Presorted Mailing Fee 60,689 87 73 5,377,516 6,068,931 112 9% 100.00 5,183,405 60,981 85.000 17 6%
Periodicals Application Fees 9,764 6112 596,821 767,249 128 6% 78 58 775,024 9,764 79372 -1 0%
Standard (A) Bulk Mailing Fee 790,882 8773 70,077,896 79,088,175 112.9% 100.00 67,790,460 797,535 85 000 17 6%
Standard (B) Special Mail Presort 908 B87.73 80,413 90,752 112 8% 100.00 77,159 908 85 000 17 6%
Authorization to Use Permit impnn 91,966 8773 8,148,893 9,196,639 112.9% 100 00 7,817,143 91,966 85 000 17 6%
Merchandise Return Permit Fee 1,307 B7.73 115,799 130,688 112 9% 100.00 111,085 1,307 85 000 17 6%
Destination Bulk Mail Center Fee 170 87 73 15,086 17025.88 112 9% 100.00 14472.00 170 85 000 17 6%

1/ From the special services workpapers USPS T-40 WP 1-12
2/ From Special Services Cost Studies LR-H-107, or (3)/(1) for insurance and delivery confirmation

3/ The cost per piece in Column 2 multiplied by the velume in Column 1 plus 1% Contingency, except insurance (WP-15) and delivery confirmation (WP-5)



Return Receipts
Non-Merchandise
Merchandise
After Mailing

Subtotal
Restricted Delivery

Total

Return Receipts
Non-Merchandise
Merchandise
After Mailing

Subtotal

Restricted Delivery

Total

Special Services Other Cost Adjustments

Teat Year 1998 (000s)

FY 86 FY 98
Volume 1/ AR Volume /1 Change
228,439 241,436 12,997
3.017 3,259 241
517 553 37
231,974 245248 13,275
3,873 4,057 184
235,846 249305 13,459
FY 96 FY 98
Volume BR Volume  Change
228,438 256,211 27,772
3,017 3,565 547
517 581 64
231,974 260,356 28,383
3,873 4274 401
235,846 264,630 28,784

1/ See USPS-T-40 WP3 & WP4
2/ See Library Reference H-107, page 55

Cost Per
Piece /2

097

1.16
6.61

$ 099
8 17

$ 100

Cost Per
Piece
$ 097

1.16
6.61

$ 099
$ 1M

§ 1.00

FILED August 18, 1997
USPS T-40

Cost
Change

$12,633
280
241

$13,154

3 315

WP 14

$ 13,469

Cost
Change

$ 26,994
635
420

$ 28,048

$ 686

$28736



FILED August 78, 1997

USeS T4Q
insurance Cost Adjustment WP 18
Aftar Rates Cost Per Piece Totai Costs
Indemnity Value  Indemnry Limt  Volurme 1/ Ingemnity 2/ Othar Costs 3/ Total Indemnity  Other Costs Total
A) (B) © (D) (E) (D+E) (€0) (CE) R

$0 01 to 85C 50 13,141 a11 056 087 1,470 495 7.358 779 8826 274
50 01 to 100 100 8,768 024 116 140 2120 623 10,167 984 12,288 807
100 01 to 200 200 4010 0.61 118 177 2,447 755 4.651 3N 7099127
200 01 10 300 300 1.485 117 118 2133 1,717 602 1.898 071 1418 873
300 01 10 400 400 538 2.01 116 317 1,084 330 6§24 435 1,708 765
400 01 to 500 500 674 1880 116 305 1,277 087 782 379 2.059.487
500 01 to 800 600 543 382 114 478 1,982 185 529 481 2.%91 857
&00 01 to 700 700 75 350 1.16 466 263 597 87.384 350 961
700 01 to 800 800 75 400 118 518 A0s 254 BY 364 las 818
800 01 to 9C0 900 73 4 50 118 568 338 91 87 364 426 275
800 01 10 1,000 1000 75 500 118 618 376.568 87 264 463 932
1,000 01 to 1,100 1100 75 550 118 688 414 225 87 364 501 588
1,100 01 to 1,200 1200 75 600 1.18 718 451.481 87 364 538,245
1,200 01 to 1 300 1300 75 6 50 118 7 88 4864238 87 364 576 902
1,200 01 to 1.400¢ 1400 75 7.00 1,18 318 527 195 87,384 814 558
1,400 01 to 1,500 1500 75 750 118 488 584 152 B7 364 652 216
1,500.01 to 1,600 1800 75 800 118 9.18 602 509 87.284 688 872
1,800 01 to 1,700 1700 75 850 116 968 840,185 87 384 727,529
1,700.91 10 1,600 18C0 75 9.00 1.18 1018 677 322 87 384 765 186
1,800 01 to 1,900 1900 75 9 50 118 10.68 715,479 87 384 802,842
1,900 01 to 2,000 2000 75 10.00 1.18 1118 753138 B7 364 BAD 499
2,000 01 to 2,100 2100 1 10 50 118 11 868 5 350 0.857 g 807
2,100.01 to 2,200 2200 1 11.00 1.18 12.14 8.233 0 857 - 8,891
2,200.01 to 2.300 2300 1 t1 350 118 12,88 8517 oas7 T174
2.300 01 10 2,400 2400 1 12.00 1.14 1318 4.300 D657 T 45T
2,400 01 to 2,500 2500 1 12.50 118 13 86 7082 0457 7741
2,500 01 10 2,600 2600 1 13.00 1.18 14 18 7 367 0 657 8024
2,600 Q1 to 2,700 2700 1 13 50 118, 14,608 7 550 0.857 8.307
2.700 01 to 2.800 2800 1 14 00 116 1518 * 7933 0 857 3 591
2,800 01 to 2,900 2900 1 14 50 118 13.668 217 0.857 3874
2,900.01 to 3.000 3000 1 15 00 1.18 18 18 8,500 0857 3157
3000011023100 3100 1 15.50 118 18,88 8783 0 857 9441
3,100.01 10 3,200 3200 1 18 00 118 17 18 9 D87 0 657 3724
3.200 01 lo 3,300 3300 1 18 50 1.18 17 68 9.350 08as7 10 007
3,300 01 to 3.400 3400 1 17.00 1.18 18 18 9 633 0657 10291
3,400 01 to 3,500 3500 + 17.50 118 18,668 9917 0 657 10 574
3,500.01 to 3,800 3600 1 18 00 118 1918 10,200 Q0.857 10 857
3,800 01 to 3,700 3700 1 18 50 118 159.68 10 483 0657 11141
3,700 01 to 3.800 3800 1 19 00 118 20186 10 767 0 657 11424
3,800 01 to 3,500 3800 1 19 50 116" 2C 66 17 050 0 857 1707
3,900.01 to 4,000 4000 hi 2000 1.16 2116 11333 0 657 11 991
4,000 01t04,100 4100 3 20 50 116 21.66 11817 0 B57 12 274
4,100 01 to 4,200 4200 1 2100 116 2216 11 90Q 0657 12 557
4,200 04 1o 4,300 4300 1 2150 118 272 66 12183 Q657 12 841
4,300 01 to 4,400 4400 1 22.00 118 2318 12 467 0857 13124
4 400 Q1 to 4,500 4500 Al 22,50 116 2268 12 750 0 657 13 407
4,500 01 to 4,600 4600 1 2300 118 24 18 13 033 0 657 13 691
4,800,01 to 4,700 4700 1 23 50 116 24 68 13 317 0657 13974
4700 01 to 4,800 4300 1 24 00 118 2518 13 800 0.857 14 257
4,800 01 to 4,300 4900 1 24 50 116 25,66 13883 0 657 14 541
4,900 Q1 1o 5,000 5000 1 2500 116 2618 14 167 0.657 14 824
Total Domestic g.207 19,499 27.158 45 656
Intemnmational Insurance 310 529 736 1,265
Totals 31,028 20028 27,892 LY-Vis)
Contingency ' 200 278 47%
Totals including Contngency 20,228 28,171 48 389
Roil Forward Costs 4/ 14,267 26,928 41,205
Adjustment (Totals - Roil Forward Costs) 5,618 685 5,303

1/ Source: Docket No. R87-1, USPS-T-40 WP 2

2/ Indemnity per piece for itams valued at $800 or less from Docket No. R97-1, USPS-t-40, p.6 For other pieces = 0 005%(Col B)
3/ LR H-107

4/ USPS-T-15, Exhibit USPS-15H, p 8, Exhibit USPS-151, p.2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | have this day served the foregoing document upon al
participants of record in this proceeding in accordance with section 12 of the Rules

of Practice.

Susan M. Duchek

475 L'Enfant Plaza West, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20260-1137
(202) 268-2990; Fax -5402
August 18, 1997




